The annual economic project benefits at full development stage (the incremental
net production value) have been estimated at Rp. 11.5 to 19.6 billion (depending
on the cacao production under the without project) as shown in Table B-6.2.6 and
summarized below.

Economic Project Benefits/Incremental Net Production Value *1
Net Production Value (million Rp.)

Without Project With Project Increment
15,532 - 23,608 35,107 11,499-19,575

Note *1: At full development stage

The benefits would gradually increase up to the full benefit in the 5th year after the
completion of construction works.

6.2.3 EIRR, B/C and B-C

The annual economic costs and benefits flows and the results of the economic
evaluation  (EIRR,  B/C & B - C)  are  presented   in   Table  B-6.2.8  and  as
summarized below.

B - 40

Results of Economic Analysis

EIRR B/C B – C (billion Rp.)
12.1 % 1.29 13.9

B/C & B - C at 10% discount rate

6.2.4 Sensitivity Analysis

To examine the project economic viability to changes in project cost, project
benefits and build-up period, the sensitivity analyses have been made on the
four cases as follows.

Results of Sensitivity Analysis

Case EIRR (%)
0. No Changes - 12.1
1. Change in Project Costs + 10 % 11.4
2. Change in Project Benefits - 10 % 10.5
3. Benefit Delay 1 year delay 10.4
4. 1 + 2 + 3 -  8.5

6.3 Financial Evaluation

The capacities to pay of beneficiary farmers have been assessed based on the farm
budget analyses on 1 ha of paddy field under the with and without project
condition, which have been made by applying the results of the farm economic
analyses made in Section 1.4.8 and 3.3.6, as shown in Table B-6.3.1 and as
summarized below:

Results of Farm Budget Analyses on 1 ha of Paddy Field
Net Reserve on 1 ha of Paddy Field

(Capacity to Pay: Rp.000)) Land Use Category
Without Project With Project Increase

Irrigated Paddy Field*1 6,340 7,670 1,330
Irrigated Paddy *2 2,420 6,820 4,400